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A
WESTERN MILITARY BUREAU 3
ROUTE AND SCHEDULE
EUROPEAN PILGRIMAGE SAILING FROM NEW YORK CITY May 28 . 1930
. Los Angelss County, State of California
Name_ Bleck, Mrs Balbina
Address_ 95 Bast Villa, Pagsadena, Calif
Route going: AT&SF Chicego, Web Buffale, DI&W New York v
Rtum: Seme route
l Roap TRAIN TiME | DaTE
J ! | T I
Itinerary Lv Pasadena | AT&SF | L 6:28MM | . May 22
going”  V/Ar Chicago M. ' 9:154M | " 25
v Chicage | Wab 6 103 30AM | A
Ar Yew York | DL&W 2 3:30PM | w25
Lv (Hoboken) T
Ar ?
Lv 3
Ar ‘
Lv 1
Ar |
LV [
Ar | :
Lv ‘!
Ar ‘
Lv i
Ar |
Lv \ i
Ar ‘ |
Lv %
Ar i
|

Accommodations:  Standard s leeper Pasadena to Chicege and Chicege te New Yark

7

Elapsed Time: 90 hrs:2 min,.

Extra Fare:

-2
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DateJune 28%h 1919,

REPOAT OF DTSINIERMENT AND REPURTAL:,

Remains of: ) ; ‘

Name BLOCK,Albert { - Number: 2787423

t : "73/ ol 7
Rank 2 e Orzanization: Unla:n,. JJ /\J RLONES ,i;_,.,',‘

Y
Disinterment and Reburial made by Group e Unit 3
Disirterred (Date) From: (Give complete location) .

19 June 1919, , L] Isolated gr@zg_mll;@?_@gﬂwj_@m MEUSE

3551 .302 5 B 2754 1
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e T o TP i et e e et A ot i 2 S | g o i o

Rebusiod {Detelisnmim ale |0 1Give comv.ete lc.(*.'a.';ﬁ_ow;)
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e e — e i e P e i o e e e e, e . S e e o . o0 o 5 e P

-

A : i
Report as to nature of original burial and, Qon:li’c_ion of budy upon dis\&nte_iw/

Burial good Buried. in uziform Badly ‘decémposed

0
’

- ——— i

ST Ao om0 L O L R SR S

e e e s ol ey it et ottt i, b S0 s

Was ons identificasion taz i¢ und uon the booy? - Yeg,

What other means of ideatiication were found upon the body? None.

‘-1’1»
Nete:

If upon disinterment, nifactis are found upon *he bodies they will be
prompt ly sefit to the Ei: f5: 6 Lepas direct , as is requivag ov G.0,270,6.H g .1918
after being carefully siemired for alues to ident L7 in Coubd fuo L‘aj:“gn:_tfn:’
whereor WJ_ll be made and reported to (¢ hief, Grevae Registratis s 1;; dtaticn

‘ ; 1 ; :
Supervised by___ Capt Rdwards 7 1. ROSENTHAL
Rede sl F
de 2nd Licut. Q.M. CU.S. A,

' G0 Group Unit
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_M
Block, Albert (MA)* Sept. 8, 1932.

Mrs. Balbina Block,
4234 National Ave.,
Burbenk, Calif.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is ths LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in ths enclosed envelope which réquires no

postage. P
1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage ,—:gﬁ
in 1933? (Answer "Yes" or "Ne") o (N
8. Please state your age and condition Age: é AN
of health: Health: — ,p72
3.' Do you epeak Engligh? Czi%izd'/
7/ .,
4. What other language do you speak? A/%iﬁﬂ/?v14bv1,A 721#’624,41
oy

' W e ~ Sign pctel
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS -HE LAST Cﬂﬂﬁﬁa WHﬁCH Y0U WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO’PRG@ii&J‘gﬁ&iAWvFOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster Geng{
! Very truly yours,

=
Effé;qjaaf,qub:% ez~
CHAS:~W. DIETZ, .

Captain, Q. Mi—~Corpsf

Encl:

Env. Asslstant.




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN ;EPLTY REFER TO QM’293 A-M July 1‘-,;, 1932
B 00».";. .{ O it 8.
Mrs. Balbina Dlock,
4234 Naticne \l Ave, s

Burbank, Calif.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remainsg are interred in Europe,

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow whe
does not choose to make the pilgrimage,

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the motherg
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance, It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank Space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re.
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who dig not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1032. There is enclosed a eirey.
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISIo

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Assistant,

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR o sl s
(Write answer here) —

(Sign here) IR o i O N




_Leyiathan Block, Albert Pvt,
6-28-32
M=-A - ’ ". , ‘l.

| I o0 s £ b the invitation ektended

- (Accept or decline)

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of the

Government of the United States unden the provisions of
_the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

Mrs. Balbina Block
(Name)

4234 National Ave., Burbank, Los Angeles Co.,Calif.

(Town or city) S (State)

. U. 8 GOVERNMENY PRINYING OFFIOR: 1830 22679
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|b

\

QM 295 Al i  January 27, 1931,
Block, Albert ~Pvb. 1232 ¥ -

-

?

Mrs, Balbina Block, .
483¢ Hetionel Avenue,
Burbank, op.li.fm.

. Deer Madamt

Receipt is sclmowledged of your letter of resent
date declining the invitation te meke the pilgrimapge to the
Buropean gemeteries es provided in the Act of Congress of
Maroh 2, 1989. Accordingly, the reservation mede for you on
the REPUBLIC, June 3, 1031 has been cancolled.

it is regretted thet you are not able te wmake the
pilgrimage at this time. Yowr nume has been placed on the list
of mothers and widows eligible to make the pilgrimege in 1832
and you will be further communicated with relative thereto.
_ Notation has been mande of your change of address %o
4234 National Ave., Purbank, Californis, and the records of this
office huve been corrected accordingly.

For The Quartermester Genersl,
Very truly yours,

. A Da 554 }



Republic Block, Albert
675=3T'/./ ‘ —
1252 § P \‘\‘1

\/ Gl )

________ _ the invitation extended

i (Accept or decline)

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of
the Government of the United States under the pro-.

visions of the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

Mrs. Balbina Block
(Name)

95 East Villa, Pasadena, Los Angeles Co., Calif,
(Town or City) (State)

M O i) vs covemmme rmomme omon: w0 7116256 :
#2 34 VNate P @m—t BMM &Qf
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

e s e g e e e

Block, Albert 1232 & June 18, 1830

lirs, Balbing Bleck
95 Bast Villa
Pasadena, Califprnias

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
gions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929,

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
guestion. i

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelcpe,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly youre,
A, D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agpistant,

10 YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931° o O T S
(Write answer here)

et b e S

{8ign here)
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- Insured /m(z’c[e, the original

( Jignature or name of addressee. )

Peliver 10 sdaueBsas sniy
694 U 8 ( Signature Ofud(i;(::;‘(:a N PR T 4T 7
Date of délivcry, STy :‘-:-_“_r"__“_“““_:-", 7
Ao | °6—elle

b ROy
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Hiost Office Departupgi D, >, T
OFFICIAL BUSINESS/ ™))y nr]‘/;/ \’ AGE, 5300 ==
——————— & ! —‘}‘? -'7"""\____;- 3 oo B
REGISTERED ARTICLE uf ~ | | o [T
T e R e o R
NS s . L C e L e e e N
INSURED PARCEL o= - TTe—— T ——
No.
L 3 AND DATE OF DELIVERY
Return to.____... Q. M, GENERA :

Streel and Number, Mﬁﬁffiazﬁlg) BU I LDIN G

or Past Ofice Bos, 7
WASHINGTON,
® @




Received jrom i/xe Poslmaeler the R'.gxslcred or Insured ’-lrl
number of which appears on the face of this Card.

j /q / 5, wid... / it"&’{/ ____________________

(Bignature or name of addressee.)

Deliver to Addresgee Only

( Signature of addressee’s agent.)

Arieighs i
7?7"QETU N REC
WJ 2 /
le, the original

i

Date of delivery, o / st S92

Form 3811 } - © 58116




.

PENALTY FOR PRIVATE USE

TO AVOID PAYMENT OF
POSTAGE, $300.

MDELNER'(MG b
e ]

e

AND DATE OF DELIVERY

OFFICIAL BUSINESS ""\
REGISTERED AR ! ’Q
MM LM o S0 e et g2 f':;\J\_
INSURED PARC oty
—
NO S
Return to...._Q.-M, GENERAL

(NAME OF SENDER)

Sireet and Number,

or Post Office Box,— . MUNITIONS BUILDING

{

WASHINGTON

999‘
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I C/A . the ;;Vltat n extended

(Accept or di:chne)

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the e of the

Government of the United States under the provisions o\

the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929. \b\b’

o DR R

(Name)

9 & 7/1,5/&44 y%a_eé_,% &7

(Town or City) (State)

U. S. GOVEENMENT PRINTING OFFICE. 102¢



) Vi o) 4 J,s
Roosevelt\/ BLo-re fh Albirr

" 5-28-30

1232
S Ly by Gl sy (-3
I 4 the invitation extended

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of the

Government of the United States under the provisions of

the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929. (o
Wlhin Bl ef B 7
Mrs., Balbina Block W [q. (LQ/O
(Name)

.95 E, Villa, Pasadena, los. Angeles Co., Calif,.
(Town or City) (State)

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE. 1929



QM 208 AeC

Bloek, Albert 1232-M June 8, 1930.

Mrs. Balbima Block,
96 Bast Vills,
Pasadena, Calif,

Dear ladam:

Your letter of May 21, 1950, addressed to
Lieut. George F. R. Taylor, relative to the pilgrimage
suthoriszed by Congrese in the Act approved March 2, 1929,
has been referred o this office for reply.

In this somnestion you ere advised you should
return the identificetion badge forwarded you by this
of fice, This bedge will be returnmed o you when you are
sgein acheduled to make the pilgriage, However, 1%t will
not be necessary for you to return the baggsge tags.

For The Quartermasber General.

Very 4ruly yours,

As D. HUGHES ,
Captain, Q. ¥, Corps,
Assistant,

: B &
o B9







0. Q. M. G. Form No. 626
l}evl.sed Jan. 7, 1928

ROUTING SLIP

MAIL AND RECORDS DIVISION
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

Executive Office
Chief Clerk

Administrative Service (Chief)
Administrative Division
Fiscal Division

War Planning and Training Division
Personnel Service (Chief)
Commissioned Division
Enlisted Division
Civilian Division
Reserve Division
Supply Service (Chief)
Procurement Division |
Surplus Property Divigi
Subsistence Division |
Miscellaneous Supply /Divisio
C. and E. Division
Construction Service (CHlief)
Funds and Stat. Br.
Real Estate Division
Engineering Division
Constructing Quarterma
Transportation Service (
Rail Transport Division
Motor Transport Division
Water Transport Division
Animal Dr. Trans. Division
Remount Service

U f"‘ W A
Previous record charged;lé?<ngﬁzﬁéyif &é{

Previobrecord attached.

U. . GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1838



e

Sigual Gll‘pﬁ Tniten %mivaﬁrmg }?)3//

War Department Message Center,

,BRerpiupd 4l Room 341, Munitions Building, ~ WESTERN UNION TELEGRAPH CO.

ashmgton, D. C.

8. C. Form No. B

3—9311

56 W BR 13 COLLECT

PASADENA CALIF 1103A MAY 27 1930 &
DEWI TT
QUARTERMASTER GENERAL L;\"”’
WASHINGTON DC q\"

ONE ONE EIGHT EIGHT G S M DECLINES INVITATION THIS SUWILL ;
l\"a'\ o

MRS BALBINA BLOCK



.,“:j\__‘__
2o/ 1st Ind. GFRT*BF [
File goeyosl (Cancellation - Block, Mrs. Balbina) - May 26th, 1930, .
0fficer In Charge Pilgrimage, War Mothers and Widows, 225 West 34th XL
Street, New York, N,Y. (O
To: The Quartermaster General, Washington, D. C. -

1. The records of this office indicate that Mrs.
Balbins Block has been cancelled.

However,-the communication is
forwarded for such action as you may desvf;:.

<SR
g T4

<VARNE o Ve AR
\'\,‘-'\’_‘E‘or--Ofﬁ er In Chafrgse:
2 h s

¢ A\ 4 :3__5% P (B }
ST oEechty o : SN : x

;:‘:‘. Somny ‘;;;; GEORGE F. Re TAYLOR, \ <.',;
(= 2 e 1st Lieut, Q.M.Ce/(DOL) \
.’--",‘I g R, '\." PRS } L ey

e s g, § ‘:; :I'.;‘. ~

\C .—\?, A \‘}/

7, ,.__“ e \0/'
/.15_7- TaN \ ¢
L ‘ 3. o



1st Ind. GFRT*BF
File 004.041 (Cancellation - Block, Mrs. Balbina) - May 26th, 1930.
Officer In Charge Pilgrimage, War Mothers and Widows, 225 West 34th
Syreet, New York, N, Y. _
To: The Quartermaster General, Washington, D.- C.

1. The records of this office indicate that Mrs.
Balbina Blook has been cancelled. However, the communication is
forwarded for such action as you may desire.

For Officer In Charge:

i *ZA-L!Y".' g
PN e O
P “ge. ¢, GREORGE P R. TAYLOR,

VEH . 1st Lieut. Q.M.C. (DOL)




Hight Letter

Washington, D. C. May 26, 1930
MRS. BALBINA BLOCE,
96 EAST VILLA,
PASADENA, CALIF.
REPLY TO INVITATION MAILED YOU TO SAIL JULY TWENTY SIXTH NOT RECEIVED STOP

BO .,'fOU ACCEPT OR DECLINE WIRE ANSWER 1188asM

/ A
DeWITT Vol
QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

A5 o
Qi 285 A=C Blook, Albert /o & )




8. C. Form No. 8

,%ignap('lnrpa, Wniten %tat?ﬁ Army

War Department Message Center,

iﬂm‘?iﬂ?ﬂ at Room 3441, Munitions Building, WESTERN UNION TELEGRAPH CO.

Washington, D. C.

3—9311
41 W oOX GAK Ve .
CHICAGO ILLS, 1012A MAYZ21 1930 (;i bﬁac/l
THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL,
‘;,'AR DEPT '['-“A SHN DG. *\\i\
-O
GsM ELEVEN FORTY SEVEN WIRE SHOULD HAVE READ MRS BALBINA BLOGK ;
N
£ THREE B HUNDRED EIGHTY THREE b
H W SIDDALL ‘
11 45A Nl
RN
A

Capnbl At s nhad




lmy 21, 1930, ﬁﬁshinston’ D. €,

MR H W SIDDALIL

ROOM 428 NBA UNION STATIOR
516 W JACESON BLVD
CHICAGO ILLINCIS

ETEL TWSNTY TELEGRAPH COLLECT WHETHER YOU REFER 70 MRS MARY
% BROCK OR MRS BALBINA BLOCK OF B ~ THRES.

DENITT
QUARTBRMASTER GENERAL
1147 GaM
QM 298 A=C
Block, Albert | 2> 7

Vi







8. C. Form No. 8

Stgual Corps, nited States Army

War Department Message Center,

Rpreiupd i Room 3441, Munitions Building, ~ WESTERN UNION TELEGRAPH CO.

Washington, D. C.

3—9311

o2 w BR (23) CAK

CHICAGO ILL 903A MAY 20 1930

QM GENERAL b
wA SHINGTON DC W}/
e \

VRS %HREE ILL  AND UNABLE WAKE TRIP STOP  HAVE REQUESTED s

SANTAFE RETURN TRANSPORTATION REQUESTS AND WILL FORWARD UPON REGEIPT ..
N\

5 HUNDRED SIXTY THREE
H w SIDDALL 5

1031A

L R
C A X Wl ~
s i S
, o O, W Dy
¥ e g
L .
X
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QX 293 AeO
Block, Alberh - 123% M May 17, 1930

Mrs. Balbhine Block,
95 Sast Villa Street,
Pasadens, California.

Dear Madmm:

This office ie in receipt of a letber from
#rs. Roby Hamkerson of the Pasedens Chapter of the Ameri-
cen Ded Cross, eddressed to Nr, John W, Childress of the
United States lines, relstiw to the pllgrimsge whish you
expoct to make th the grave of yowr eom, the Jate ilberd
Block, under the provisions of the Aot of Mareh 2, 1928,

1n accordence with your desire ¢o postpone your
trip until lster in the swmer, the invitation previously
sent you %o seil on the St "Roosevelt" May 28, 1930, hes
been ssncelled snd an invitation was isswed you under date
of May-15, to sail en the 838 "Republic" July 26, 1930,

For The Guarbermester General.

VYery truly yours,

A. D, HUGHES ,

Captain, Q, M. Corpe,
(f Assistant,




AR DEPARTIMENT

V4 TI{E OFFICE OF THE QUARTFRMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

MEMORANDUM May 20, 1930

: To all Concerned:

Please make the following changes in passenger
Ligtrfors:

S. S. ROOSEVELT, May 28, 3930

Change #14 Party E

i - LOS ANGELES COUNTY CALIFORNIA Page B = 3

. Pvt. John K. Brock
4 gi;igiefrgﬁ.?a;gﬁba Monice Greve 37. Row 37, Block A

_ ) . o
's\}aﬁﬁck, Mrse Balbine CALIFORNIA Page
4 Villa, Pasedena

For the Quartermaster Eeneral:

00: to: "t R.E .SHANNON,
gy, Y¥ Trerk Captain, Q.M.Corps
Rail AsSlstant.
Water
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Pasadena, Calif.
May 21st, 1930,

George F. R. Taylor,
1st Lieut. Q.M. Coprs Asste.
225 West 34th Ste, NeYe

Dear Sir:

1 received tag for my baggage and also Gold
Star Mother's badge. 1 was taken suddenly ill and will
not be able to make the Pilgrimage to France until Aug.
1930., and if I am not able to make the journey in
August, I would like to go same time next year. If you
wish the tags (and badge) for my baggage returned, kindly
let me Knows.

& T VoL 0z

Yours truly,

(Signed) Balbina Block

543 N. Raymond Ste., <
Pasadena, Calif.




1 lst Ind. GFRT*BF
File 004.041 (Cancellation - Block, Mrs. Balbina) - Mey 26th, 1930,
Officer In Charge Pilgrimage, War Mothers and Widows, 225 West 34th
S¢reet, New York, N, Y.
To: The Quartermaster Gemeral, Washington, Ds Ca

1. The records of this offige indicate that Mrs.
Balbina Block has been cancelled., However, the communication is
forwarded for such action as you may desire.

FPor Officer In Charge:

GEORGE Fe R. TAYLOR,
1st Lieut, Q.M.C. (DOL)



NAMEBLOCK, MREZ. BALBINA
B8 mmRICA Gy o 1930
HOME PASADENA, LOS ARGELES COU%TE%:
R.R.,
STATION
TRAIN #
CAR #
BERTH OR SEAT
TIME

DATE






QM 293 5wl
Block, Albert - 1252 X * May 17, 1930

Hirs, Roby Fankerson,
Sresutive 506

Your lotter of Mey 6, addressed to Mr. Jom
¥. Childress of the United States ines, relative %o the
pllgrimage which Mrs, Palbina Block expects to make to
mmorm-m,mb-urmmwm. office

Very truly yowrs,
Enelosure: A, D, BUGHES,
opy 1. 5-17-30 Gaptain, Q. M. Corps,
16 Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

\N REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C
Block, Albert 1232-M

May 12, 1930.
Mrs. Balbina Block,

95 Bast Villa,
Pasadena, Calif.

Dear Madam:

There is enclosed herewith Check No,314253in the-
amount of $40.00, to pay for your meals and incidental
expenges from your home to New York on the pilgrimage

authorized by the Act of March 2, 1929.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES MUST THIS CHECK BE CASHED
AND USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THAT SPECIFIED,

If for any reason, you are.not able to sail on
the date mentioned in your invitation, the check must be
returned to this office immediately.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours

Captai f Q. M. Corps,
1o Tnedss Assistant.

Check No.
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: BOARD OF DIRECTORS ’ ’ CHAPTER OFFICERS
| MR. AND MRS. R. R. BLACKER MR. JOHN H. PEARMAN GENERAL CHARLES McC. REEVE, CHAIRMAN

- R. C. DEVEREUX, VICE-CHAIRMAN

CCOLONEL PAUL WASHBURN, SECRETARY
MRS. ROBY HANKERSON, EXECUTIVE SEc'Y.

MR. FRANK F. CARPENTER DR. H. M. COULTER e
MRS. PHILIP SCHUYLER DOANE CHIEF E. F. Coor

MR. HARRY FITZGERALD MB. LoNELCHARIH GEORGE P. WHITTLESEY, TREASUR
DR. CHAS. D. LOCKWOOD MRS. D. B. DEWEY AM ERICAN RED CROSS E . £
COMMANDER F. J. LOOMIS MR. R. C. DEVEREUX JUNIOR RED CROSS
CAY MR. GEO. P. DOAN

PASADENA CHAPTER

LA, MRS. DOROTHY THOMPSON REEDER.
GENERAL CHAS, MCC. REEVE  MRS. GEORGE E. HALE PACIFIC-SOUTHWEST BUILDING o T RoREEARY
MRS. JAMES B. SEAGER MISS GRACE HENLEY DISASTER RELIEF
MRS. RALPH REYNOLDS MR. R. C. KENNAN PASADENA, CALIFORNIA MR. HARRY FITZGERALD, CHAIRMAN
MR. GEO. P. WHITTLESEY MRS. JOHN TROY
MR. PAUL WASHBURN MRS. H. E. VEDDER PRODUCTION
COLONEL GEO. WHITE DR. R. H. BROWN MISS ISABEL LOCKWOOD, CHAIRMAN

MISS ISADEL LOCKWOOD “ may eth 1930

Mr. John W. Childress,

General Agent, i
United Stated Lines, (ﬁ
Passenger Department, ]
1027 Connecticut Avenue, \59»

' Washington, D.C. [@ﬂﬁuf ).},;_;,v ‘4

Dear Sir:

Mrs. Ralbina Block, S5 East Villa Street,

Pasadena, California has been informed she
was to sail with the Gold Star Mothers on

May 28th, 1930 on the Roosevelt.

Mrs. Block has been ill and is not yet able
to be up, so she would like to ask if it
will be possible for her to decline this in-
vitation and ask for reservations later in
the summer, perhaps in July or August.

Yours very truly, QQ

< J
(Mrs.) Rpby Hankerson, o

0 J
Executive Secretary, %'b fFL
Pasadena Chapter,
American Hed Oross.

f;l”»‘



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N rEPLY rerer To QM 293 A-C 7 . ¥arch 2 7, 1930 .
Block, &lbert 1232 ¥

¥rs. Balbinz Block,
95 Bast Vills,
Pasadena, Calif.

Dear Madam:

The fellowing instructions prepared by the Secretary of State
contain the necessary instructions to be followed by you in obtaining
the passport or travel document to be utilized in connection with your
pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe. Please read the directions
carefully and call in person upon the nearest Passport Agent or clerk
of a Federal or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens.
Passport Agencies are loecated in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New York
City, San Francisco and Seattle. In large cities there are usually two
or more courts and at each county-seat a state court authorized to ac-
cept these passport applications.

When you make this call be sure to take with you the four
photographs called for in the instructions together with your invitation
as a means of identification. You should take with you to the passport
office at this time a friend who is an American citizen and who has
known you for several years. The passport Agent or clerk of the court
will mail your application to the Secretary of State in Washington, D. C.,
who will issue the passports and travel documents and will deliver them
to The Quartermaster General to be held by him until your arrival in

New York.

The instructions prepared by the Secretary of State are as
follows: '

wA mother or widow who owes allegiance to the United States
must apply to the Department of State for a Special Pilgrimage
Passport through a Pagsport Agent or through a clerk of a Federal
court or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens and
on the form prescribed by that Department. When making applica-
tion, she should be accompained by a credible witnese who is an
American citizen and who has known her for a period of two years
or more. With her application she should submit four photographs
on a light background and on thin paper not more than 3x3 inches
in gize not less than 24x2% inches in size and such documentary
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long period of time and isg able to sw
her knowledge ang belief that she ig
States.

t

o)

"A mother or widow who doesg no
States must apply to the Department
Travel Document through a clerk of g
having Jurisdiction to Naturalize 1%
Agent upon the form of application or
entitled APPLICATION FOR A PILGRIMAGE
under the Act of March 2 1929, submi
graphs on g light backgroung and on t
S X 3 inches in 8ize and not less tha
When making application ghe should e
witness who has known her for g

"The Act of March 2, 1929, provides

charged for the ex
travel document or
ment to a mother
of Europe in w
the American f

Scution of an appli
for the issue of 3
OF widow making a pi
hich deceased 8oldiers,
Or'ces are now interred,

"Special Pij
ments when iss
to the War De

grimage Passports g
ued by the Department o
bartment .

nts resident in Bosten,
tle

"Applica
York City, San Francisco and Seat
tions at the Pa,

For The Quartermaster General,

sed by a Credible per

Period of

8sport Agencies in those cities.”

ghe may have in
cal

her pos-

ﬁizenship, her applicg-

80n residing in the
has known her for a

to the best of his or

tizen of the United

iz
ear
a ci

en,

tc the Uniteg
ilgrimage
¥ a State court
a Passport

owe allegiance
f State for g P
Federal court o
ens or through
éscribed for that purpose,

TRAVEL DOCUMENT, issued
tting therewith four photo-
hin paper not more than
n 2% x 2% inches in 8ize.
accompained by g credibls
two years or more,

that no fee shall be
cation for a passport or
passport or travel docu-
lgrimage to the cemeteries
sailors, and marines of

ilgrimage Travel Docu-
ate will bpe forwarded

nd P
£.5t

New Orleans, New
applica-

Chicago,
should execute

Very truly yours,

A.'D: HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant .




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON =)

N rePLY rREFer To QM 293 A-C October 7, 1929. ,k‘
Block, Albert 1232 -M - :

Mrses Balbina Block,
95 Eest Villa,
Pasadena, Celif.

Dear Madam: S&AA/
The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are vo be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
Dscember 15, 1029. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to mske the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of

the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Ygs) (No)
5. Do you desire to make the piigrimage %

in the calendar year 1930? (Yes) (No)
3. Have you at any time made a previous visit

to the grave of the deceased member of the mili- X

tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? ) (Yes) (No)

Age 62 Health Poor
4. Please give your age and state of health, (Years) (Good) (Poor)

R 1-"_._LE§‘> English - (Yes) £ (No)
5. What language do you speak? AN = GO | other language
Speaks, English, German, E’Q‘li’%’-’“’-ﬁ'm“?-i@ahemi\éln (8pecify language spoken)

- : g
For The Quartermasteﬂfﬁiméﬁﬁﬂ,2533529 19
'iE{Yery;truiy yours)

Vi

7 .;11\5' \an ‘Tﬁﬁaaguli

]
d T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,
Apsistant,

Encl.
Act
Envelope



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N rEPLY REFER To QM 283 A-C

Block, Albert : mgust 12, 1929

lirs., Balbina Block,
o LYY /)

Pasadena, Califle

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late
Pvte. Albert Block, Co. D, 110th Inf., whose remains are now interred in the
Meuse~Argonne Amere. Cty., Romegne-sous=iiontfaucon, ileuse, Francee

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried? . L7Lﬂ
5. If so, give her complete address. —
3. Wili‘you make the pilgrimage? ??b@,
AT, For The Quartermaster General,
: Very truly yours, \

. A ) EiWu\_
5 Tacls. = /| ' JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act of Congress _ JMajor, Q. M. Corps,

Envelope Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTOM

N rEPLY rerer o QM 293 A-C
Block, Albert June 29, 1929.

Mrs. Balbina Block p /
CQUCRON=tNReReT , ’/ Eul C,{’f-u.q/t}'vt«i:{- 959 )
: . / f) i () e
" L) v é i / ' 2 2 &
—) -4,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries".

The records of thie office show that you are the mother of the

late Pvte Albert Block, Co. D, 110th Inf., whose remains are now interred

;n the Meuse-Argonne American Cemetery, Romagne-sous=Montfaucon, Meuse,
rance.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
addrese in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pllgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statemenit to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which reguires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 incls. f‘(#ﬁ 3 “ﬁffxq )
Act of Congrese. \ e 3 5 N R
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps, o °

Assistant. ) W




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

gillaﬁcr"ll{.‘r REFEbR Tot QH 293 A_M
er
Sept, 8, 1932,

Mrs, Balbine Bloek,
4234 lational Ave.,
Burbenlk, Calif.

Dear Madam:

Raference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
meking inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing

in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postags.

1. Do you desire to make a pllgrimage
in 1933? (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. Pleass state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3, Do you speak Engliah?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCE WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THR

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W, DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N rRepLy reFer To QM 293 A-M July 18, 1932
Blegck, Albert (W A)»
Mrs.

Balbina Block,
4234 Hational Ave,,

Burbank, Calif,
Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933

for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip In
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act., There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance, It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided"” in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
po NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1032, There is enclosed a cireu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Assistant.

po YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933%

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)




QM 265 A~2 Januery 27, 19%1,
Blook, Albert -Pvt. 1252 M

Mrs. Balbina Bleck,
4234 ¥ationsl Avenue,
Burbank, Californie.

Dear Madami

Recelpt is secikmowledged of youwr lestter of recent
date declining the invitation to make the pilgrimage to the
European cemeteries as provided in the iAct of Congress of
March 2, 1929. Acoordingly, the reservation made for you on
the REPUBLIC, June 3, 1931 has been cancelled.

It is regretted that you are not able to make the
pilgrimage &t this time. Your name has been placed on the list
of mothers and widows eligible to make the pilgrimege in 1932
and you will be further communicated with relative thereto.

Hotation has been made of yowr change of address to
4254 Nationmal Ave., Buwrbank, California, and the records of this
office have been corrected accordingly.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
> O‘Pt.ina Q- ﬂu CQ!"ps'
M e . : Assistant,
- ‘P‘ &



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFEr To QM 293 A-C

Block, Albert 12%2 M June 18, 1930

¥rs. Belbina Block
996 Fast Ville
Pasadenn, Califernia

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Furope under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929,

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1851 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the guestion, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
esgential, .

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

0
Y At
:"-T b ‘,' i

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,

y

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19317

- ——— v e g

(Write ans%g;'hefa}

(Sign here})



FILE UNDER No. 29%. - Block, Albert May 20/30

INDEX SHEET

SYNOPSIS

TELEGRAM

From - The QMG |
To - Mt, HeWe Siddall, OChicago, Ill,

ROOSEVELT May 28th Balsina Block Pasadena California Page E 3 cancelled
Return Pransportation Request. GSM 800

DOCUMENT FILED UNDER NO. ©552.01 - Western Military Bureau

Jaw

InsTrucTIONS.—Under “Synopsis’” make brief entry showing date of communication
and from whom received and synopsis sufficient to identify the papers. When theso index
sheets become numerous under a subject they will be entered on the consolidated index
gheet and then destroyed. P

Q. M. C. Form 3561 (0ld Form 489) C e e
Reviged July 20, 1918



\ g
| 938 A=C .
| uug e ~ June 5, 1930,
. Balbioa Bloeok,
96 Bast Ville,
Pasadena, Calif,
2 |
Dear Madami Qw‘\’h

twmnthrn. 1930, sddressed %o
Lieuk, mnn.mur, smwth%
tmmwcawan the Aot approved March 2, »
has ‘bun referred to this office for reply.

ncm-mmmmm:mm

o o roturn the identification badge forwarded you
b Segice. This badge will be retur """“"‘é‘.ﬁz";
P sgain scheduled to meke the pilgrimage, However,
. not be necessery for you to retwrn "baggage tegs.
R
b For The Quartermester General.
£ ,

N A, D, HUGH _’ i
QS " ' "W
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QM 283 A=C
\Blbuk Albert L[ 1252M May 29, 1930

¥rz. Balbine Slock,
96 Zast Ville, i
Pasadens, Calif, A
W
Dear iedem: .

Regeipt is sskaowledged of your telugrnﬁ7gf Hay
27, 1930, declining the invitation ¢to sail on the U6 "Republic”
July 26, 1930, to viegit the grave of your som, the lato Prie
vate Albert Blook, wmder the provisions of the Aet of Merch 2,
19&#.

Your name has been plaged upon the list of mothers
and widows who are eligible to make the jowrney im 1981, and
you will be covmunicated with when the pilgrimaﬁcs are being
arranged for that year.

For The Quartermaster Gensral,

Vory truly yﬁurs,

As D, BUGHES,
Clptlin, Q‘ Ne Corpl.
Sl (44 4 Asnistant.







v QU 295 AeC :
| Bloek, Albert - 1232 ¥ Mey 17, 1980

¥rs. Balbins Block,
95 Eagt Villa 2treet,
Pasadena, California.

Dear Modam:

This office is in reeeipt of a letter from
Mrs, Roby Hankerson ¢f the Pasadens Chepter of the Ameri-
cen Red Cross, nddresced to Er, John W, Childress of the
United Btates lines, relative to the pilgrimege which you
expeet to make th the grave of youwr son, the late Alberd
Block, under the provieions of the Aet of March 2, 1929,

In sccordance with youwr desire to postpone your
trip until later in the swmmer, the invitetion previously
sent you to sail on the 8§ “Roosevelt®™ May 28, 1930, has
been cencelled and an invitetion wes issued you under dabe
of May 1B, %o sail en the 58 "Republic® July 26, 1930,

For The Guertermaster (eneral.
Yery truly yours,

A. D, HUGHES ,
/ Captain, §, M. Corps,
4 Assistant,

6 7

> L) .




QM 283 A=C
Block, Albert - 1232 M May 17, 1930

Mrs. Roby Hankerson,
Executive Seoretary,
Pasadena Chapter,

American Red Cross,
Pasadena, California.

Dear Madam:

Your letter of May 6, addressed to Mr, John
. Childress of the United States lLines, relative to the
pilgrimege which lMrs, Balbina Block expests to make to
the grave of her son, has been referred to this office
for reply.

. There is attached heretod, & copy of the letter

written to Mrs. Block under even date, advising her of the
arrangements that have been made for her.

Tor The Quartermaater Goneral.
Very truly yours,

y
Ereloaure: 4. D, BUGHES,
opy 1lt. B=L7-30 : Captain, Q. M. Corps
LG Maiﬂm‘to

2
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Dear Madam:

~QM 293 A-C
Bloek, ilbert 1232

lrs. BEalbina Bloek,
85 Haet Villa,
Pasadena, California.

W s

This * officc has not vot recéivod your passport for
nge. in.connection- with your p:.lgr:_mage to the Asner:tcan Gcme-

ter:.es in Europe. 5 - b ;

It is imperatiVe that everx mothsr or m.drm making

this pilgrimage, whether an Américan citizen or not, have a
rassport issuwed and in the hands of this office hefcre she ..

beglns her trip.

Please comnly as early as *ooss:fble | i i ¥ the instrug=
tions shotm in form letter attached, or if you ‘have’ heretofore
taken this action advise this offme to tnat efi‘aet.

Should the clerk of the court not have been furnlshed

with "Special Pilgrimoge Ta2ssport! applications, please request
him to_take the matter un at once with the Passport Bureau,
Room 170, State, "ar and Favy Building, ‘”éahinbton, D, Co, and

he will he furnished with these forms.. " W
The person to whom you should apply 1s the Clerk

of Superior Court at Los 4ngeles, Los Angeles, County, Cslifomia.

For Ths ‘uartermaster Genoral,

o
= >
\ M Very truly yours,
\ =
\ o
= i R, T, SHANION, |
1 Epals .. Captain, ",ls Corps,
Po et. - Assistant.

30/1057/




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in rerLy rerer To QM 293 A-C Nareh27, 1930.
Block, Albert 1232 E

2 ¥rs. Belbine Block,
95 Bast Villse,

Pasadena, Calif.

Dear Madam:

The following instructions prepared by the Secretary of State
contain the necessary instructions to be followed by you in obtaining
the passport or travel document to be utilized in connection with your
pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe. Please read the directions
carefully and call in person upon the nearest Passport Agent or clerk
of a Federal or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens.
Passport Agencies are located in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New York
City, San Francisco and Seattle. In large cities there are usually two
or more courts and at each county-seat a state court authorized to ac- .
cept these passport applications.

When you make this call be sure to take with you the four
photographs called for in the instructions together with your invitation
as a means of identification. You should take with you to the passport
office at this time a friend who is an American citizen and who has
known you for several years. The passport Agent or clerk of the court
will mail your application to the Secretary of State in Washington, D. (cjf
who will issue the passports and travel documents and will deliver them
to The Quartermaster General to be held by him until your arrival in
New York.

The instructions prepared by the Secretary of State are as
follows:

"A mother or widow who owes allegiance to the United States
must apply to the Department of State for a Special Pilgrimage
Pagsport through a Passport Agent. or through a clerk of a Federal
court or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens and
on the form prescribed by that Department. When making applica-

, tion, she should be accompained by a credible witness who is an
American citizen and who has known her for a period of two years
or more. With her application she should submit four photographs
on a light background and on thin paper not more than 3x3 incheg
in size not less than 24x2% inches in size and such documentary



evidence of her American citizenship as she may have in her pos- .
session. In the absence of evidence of citigenship, her applica-,
tion should be witnessed by a credible person residing in the-

same community who is an American citizen, has known her for a
long period of time and is able to swear to the best of his or
her knowledge and belief that she is a citizen of the United
States.

"A mother or widow who does not owe allegiance to the United
States must apply toc the Department of State for a Pilgrimage '
Travel Documsnt through a clerk of a Federal court or a State court
having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens or through a Pzssport
Agent upon the form of application prescribed for that purpose,
entitled APPLICATION FOR A PILGRIMAGE TRAVEL DGCCUMENT, issued
under the Act of March 2, 1929, submitting therewith four photo-
graphs on a light- background and on thin paper not more than

3 x 3 inches in size and not less than 2% x 2% inches in size.
When making application she should be ccompuln*” by a credible
witness who has known her for a period of two years or more.

"The Act of March 2, 1929, provides that no fee shall be
charged for the execution of an application for a passport or
travel document or for the issue of a passport or travel docu-
ment to a mother or widow making a pilgrimage to the cemeteries
of Europe in which deceased soldiers, sailors, and marines of
the American forces are now interred.

"Special Pilgrimage Passports and Pilgrimage Travel Docu-
ments when issued by the Department of State will be forwarded
to the War Department.

"Applicants resident in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New
York City, San Francisco and Seattle should execute applica-
tione at the Passport Agencies in those cities."

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

(N RepLy reFer To QM 293 A-C

Rloock, Albert 1282-H Mareh 20, 1980.

Mrg. Balbina Bleok,
95 Bast Villa,
Pagadena, Calif.

Dear Madam:

This letter, which contains general information regarding the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, i8 being sent to each mother and
widow who has expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage during the
calendar year 1930. The general plan for the conduct of the pilgrimage
ig shown in the Pilgrimage Regulations, a CODY of which is enclosed here-
with. In addition to the information shown in the regulations, the

following explains in detail some of the most important things connected

with the pilgrimage.

Tormal invitations are being extended to each mother and widow
who has expressed a desire 1o make the pilgrimage during 1930. In so
far as practicable, these jnvitations are being extended with a view to
keeping the women from each state together and the order in which the
invitations to the women from the several atates are issued is based on a
drawing by lot which was held about one month ago. Inclosed with each
invitation is a card for acknowledgment and it is quite important that
you accept or decline this invitation promptly in order that the neces-
sary railroad, steamship and hotel reservations may be arranged. The
government will defray all the necessary expenses of the pilgrimage,
ineluding railroad fare, hotel accommodations, steamship fare and all
other incidental expenses. It will not provide anything other than the
necessary expenses so that you should bring with you such funds as you
may desire to use for making small purchases and for other uses distinet-

1y of a personal nature.

Arrangements have been made with the American Railroad
Association which assures us the united support and cooperation of all of
the railroads in the United States in handling the movement to and from
New York City. The local ticket agent will secure your railroad and
sleeper ticket and will make the necessary pullman reservations. Before
your depariture from your home we will mail you a check, sufficient to
pay for your meals and other travelling expenses while enroute toc New
York. Your railroad ticket will provide for a round itrip from your home
to New York and upon arrival in New York the army officer in charge of
the New York office will collect the return trip stub and hold it wnt:
your return to New York from Europe. 3 e L

Upon arrival in New York, you will be met by an army offic
S us ticer

]




and escorted to a farst class hotel where reservatiowus have been made.
The duration of your stay in New York will be from 24 to 48 hours. AL
+he proper time, you will be escorted to the stsamship upon which passage
has Dbeen esngaged for Europe. All of the women making this trip will be
provided with cabin class accommodations aboard steamers which means that
from two to four will be quartered in the same stateroom. If you have
any friend thai you would like fto be quartered with we will endeavor to
arrange it if you will communicate with this office.

The ocean voyage will last abouf 8 days and when the ship docks
at Cherbourg, France, esach party will be met by officers especially
detailed for the purpose and taken in a special train to Paris where
first class hotel accommodations have been reserved. The first day in
Paris will be a day of rest. On the 2d day, the women of each party
will place a wreath on the tomb of the French unknown soldier. In the
afternoon thsre will be a reception in which the French war mothers,
government officials, and prominent civilians will participate. The
following morning the groups going to the different cemeteries will leave
Paris, travelling in motor busses, and proceed to the cemeteries where
they will remain for about 7 days. Twenty-five women will be assigned
to each bus and an army officer will have charge of the bus. The
itineraries to and frcm the cemeteries and the daily itineraries while at
the cemeteries have been varied so as to take in points of historical
interest as well as some parts of the battlefields where American iroops
were engaged. Upon return to Paris, each party will remain for about
5 days and during this time an opportunity will be given to see the points
of historical interest in Paris and vieinity. The entire duraticn of
your stay in Hurope will be 14 days, and the itineraries have been so
arranged that each day will be provided for. Except in case of illness
or other unavoidable cause it will not be possible for any woman making
the pilgrimage to remain in Europe for a longer periocd than 14 days nor
to leave the party with which she ig travelling unless she is prepared to
pay all of her expenses after leaving the party since the Act of Congress
avthorizing the pilgrimage specifically states that the government shall
not pay the expenses of any woman who willfully leaves her party.

Upon return to the United States each ship will be met in New
York City by army officers who will sscort the mothers and widows to the
trains which will take them home. Before leaving New York each woman
will be provided with her return railroad ticket, a sleeping car ticket
and funds to cover the cost of meals and other travelling expemses.

Army officers are being used as guides and escorts throughout
this entire movement and care has been taken to select officers who will
see that proper care is taken of the women who are entrusted to their
charge. Arrangements have been made for taking care of women who may
be taken sick during the pilgrimage and also to care for the remains of
any who may die and provision has been made for returning the remains of
any who may die to their homes. It is essential that each woman making
the pilgrimage furnish The Quartermaster General with an emergency address
of some relative or friend to be notified in the event of an emergency.
Medical care will be provided by civilian agencies. If such care is
needed in New York City it will be furnished by the hotel physicians or

59



by local hospitals. Aboard ship, medical care will be provided by the
ship’s doctors and in Paris arrangements have been made with the American
Hospital for the hospitalization and treatment of any women who may need
it. In addition to this, six doctors of the regular army will be on duty
throughout the pilgrimage. '

Baggage will be limited to not to exceed two pieces of hand baggsage
and the articles taken should be such as will be required for a trip of
about one month. Laundry service can be obtained in New York and Paris.
Since the climate of Europe is much colder than that of the United States,
each woman should provide herself with sufficient warm clothing to stand
the motor bus trip and the visit to the cemeteries.

Since it is necessary for this office to make all reservations for
your accommodations throughout this pilgrimage, it will be greatly appre-
ciated if you will make prompt reply to any communications received from
this office.

For The Quartermaster General:

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.
1 Enclosure. s
Regulation,



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

\n meeLy rerer 1o QM 293 A-C October 1929,

Block, Albert 1232 -l

7i

Mrss Balbina Block,
956 East Villa,
Pasadena, Califs

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemgleries in
myrope by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any\time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whoge remains are now interred in| such ceme-—
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by| the United
gtates Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an inyeetigatiQH and
gubmit the ragults of such investigation in a report to Congress not later: than,
Dacember 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total "
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of" |
guch mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the numbey who deslire |
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost)of
sne pilgrimages to be made. | s

\

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following '
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to thie
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

0

,_.—-—“"-»-———P._ : - g 3 . e = . Y S———
1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No) B
5 Do you desire to make the pilgrimage 7 e
in the calendar year 19307 (Yes) (No)
2 . Have you at any time made a previous vigit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)
Age Health
4. Please give your age and state of health. (Years) (Good) (Poor)
s ) _{Poor,)
English — (Yes) (No)
5. What language do you speak? Other language
(Specify language BPOken)
o A _—-—'—"‘-\
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
Encl. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act Major, Q. M. Corpe,
Envelope Aspistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

n repLy reFer To QM 293 A-C

3lock, Alberi 1332 September 9, 1529

Mrs. Balbina Block,
161 Chestnut Street,
Paaadena 2 cal if.

Dear Madamn:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication datediugust 12,1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
, service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to

ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
1 grimage to ths cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
. and husbands are interred.

i Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
{ in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter o this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who

‘ has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

R

5, If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

p—— i

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours, i,
-y
2 Incls. - JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act of Congress Major, Q. M, B

Envelope Assistant



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEMERAL
WASHINGTON g

i~ rEPLY mEFEr To OM 293 A-C
Block, Albert Mgnst 12, 1929

*

Mrs. Belbina Block,
161 Chestnut Street,
Pasadena, Calif,

| Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries”.

L}

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late

Prtes Albert Bloeck, Co. D, 110th Iaf,, whose romsins are now interred in the
leuse~Argonne Amers Cty., Fomagne-sous-iiontfaucon, ileuse, France.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in N
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

2, If so, give her complete address.

3, Will you make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

85 ol JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope AsBistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
GrFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENEFR
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER 'l'lZ}*__-Q;_E 293 A-c
Block, Albert June 29, 1929.

Mrs. Balbina Block,
¢/0 Geo. Guasner,
Bismark, ¥. Dak,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries®™.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the

late Pvt. Albert Block, Co. D, 110th Inf,, whose remains are now interred

;n the Meuse-Argonne American Cemetery, Romagne-sous=Montfaucon, Heuse,
rance.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who 1s entitled under the provisions of thes above quoted Act, %o
make the pilgrimege, and if so, will you please furnigh her full name and
address in order that action may be takan to extend an invitation 10 her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
merried it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

2 incls.

Act of Congress.

Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS, 4

¥ Major, Q. M. Corps, : /f
Assistant. v
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mrerLy rerer To QU 293 G R WAR DEPARTMENT
. \
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

-

Octoper 2, 1925

lirs. Balbina Block,
c/0 Geoe. Gussner,
Bismark, North Dakota.

Dear lladams

The Quartermaster General désires you to be informed that the
permanent grave of Frivate Alveri Block, Company D, iiUth Infaniry, 18
Noe. 11, Row 16, Block F, lMeume-Argonne American Cemetery, Romagne=sous=
Montraucon (lieuse), Francee

This is one of the permensnt American military cemeteries to be
naintained by this Government in Europe, Each grave will be merked
by a headstone of white marble, of suitable design, with name, rank,
division, organization, date of soldier's death and State from which
he came, Headstones will be placed at all graves in connection with
the improvement work now in progress, as soon as possible and withoud
waiting for special action or request on the part of relatives,

You are assured in effecting removal of the remains, the utmost
care and reverence were exercised and more than willingly accorded by
those who performed this sacred duty, The grave of the deceased will
be perpetually maintained by this Govermment in a manner befitting the
last resting place of our heroes,

Very truly yours,

S iotpeal.

H. He CHEAL,
Assistant,
o8l

23 /592 /ARK
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WAR DEPARTMENT ‘/*f oCT gcp‘

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY
OFFICIAL BUSINESS

WASHINGTON, D. C.
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e nAmaee. !




T et

/
Block., Albert 2,787,423 ¥V
. (Surname.) (Christian name in full.y "my serial number.
_Puta Co.D, 110 Inf,

(Rank and %1: n.)
State your relationship to the deceaSed

Do you desire the remains brought to the United §tatcs? B M‘

(Yes or no.)
——

If remains are brought to the United States, do you
wish them interred in a national cemuer) ¥ ] (Yes or no.)

If you desire the remains interred at the homelbof the deceased, give full informa-
tion below as to where they should be sent: |

L
(Name of person to receive rema’ns.) (Expregs oflice.)

(Number and street.) m (City lor town.)
Tz (Sign here) ... K& &L -

0//0 s, Ly o i i i
/ (NUW and stree{or rural route.) (City, town, or post office.) (State.) <
ead carefully the letter accompanying this card.

(Telegraph office.)

3—6713






Qi 293 C-R

October 2, 1925

Jirs., Balbina Blook,
ofe Geo. Gusmer,
Bismark, North Dakota.

: !

The Q“artema&:himliﬂm méﬁﬂtﬂiﬂﬁm‘iwn
WP Eowr A8g Mook P, Meume~Argonne Amsrican Cemetery, Romagne—sous-—
Hontfaucon (Meuse), Franoe. | ; ’

- g , : | _
This is one of the permenept American military q‘emeteriea to be
maintaeined by this Government in Zurope, Bach grave wiill be merked
by a headstone of white marble, of suitable design, with name, Ara.r')k,
division, organization, daie of /soldier's death and Sitate from which
he came, Headstones will be plbced at all graves in jconnection with
the improvement work now in pro’gres‘s', as soon as posslible and without
waiting for special action or Jequest on the part of "relatives.

You are assured in enffecfting. removal of the rempains, the utmost
care and reverence were oxerciysed and more than williingly acporded.by
those who performed this sacrgd duty., ‘The grave of 7he deceased will

be perpetually maintained by this Government in 2 mar;ﬁnar befitting the
laest resting place of our heroes, |

|

\ . “Vepry truly yours ,ﬁ ;
3 "{ V Hs Ha ©
[} ( 218 Ji 1 Msistgnt.
r--" & [ ' 'ﬁl'
4 )
/ |
{ i |
( : {
g
wq“”ll ’11"‘3 .Li\!. o
H. B |

———— e

23 /592 /ARK



G. R.S. Form. No. 16-A > _ Place R"‘%“s'u’non‘hfh‘;&fo‘

REPORT OF UlSlNTEBMJENT AND REBURIAL e . Octels, 292 . .. ..

_ L Lot -
AR EMATRS Vo r e s BEOCK S ABERT ) o o S AR SR AV NUMBERava“

2 p e e i ORGANIZATION co.,D.llﬂthIlfa“,

2. Disinterfed (date) 1 Qeg, 2 S, 19 21, - From (give complete location) :
5T : A5 _ i :
o GF...L76. 868 88 pt. 4 Meusen. TEonne Teme, #1232 ol

EBiye: Group.........f................Ruas.s.u_c._..._._..._.._____.... Umts“‘l_

3. Reburied (date) : In (give complete location) :

__ 0ct, 15, 1921, Meuse Argonne Cem, 1232 Row 16 Ble Fo Gre 1ls . . 0. .

" By: GroupRebur:.alSec. UmL Néture of reburidinlined easket

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :
........Il..'.pi,‘n,...b.ox,.3utll,p...e.=.l.nd...u..S-...unif...:"....'badl.y....dgsa-'Ey—a..gcd...f.gg"u;eg‘s...un;-:ec.gnj_.ﬁ,.,b];'.:“.......

Yos

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body ?..5......==7 ... On grave marker 9Y"

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general rgmarké :

.....GRSy plaque givimg, name , remk, and sl, Nes feund nisled #m ceffime . .. ...

6. What does examination-of body show as regards the following identifying items ?
(a) Height (actual measurement) I_l"h‘dot,

(b) Weight (estimated) .. X £ 0 @@ gororrereeresseness

(G & T v £40) ) e IO [ ). C PR R et 4 (e

(001111 RIS - POT R

~ Characteristiocs Nono

 (d) Hair on 1866 —Col0r woccrrrcriion NORO st

A
Liocationiet et sl B CRORE 5 i e

»
(¢) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

THISSING PATLE) it AP B8, @08y Ll

(f) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty) ... J00L.

Non‘ Vi Bibl' Casaieaamiesasesert sHe vENER NI A NNIARNSI AL NeAARAL LSRR e R s s p A n LKA EYE Ereguadiee

7. Disinterment 7 . g
supervised by :,*“i""’ Approved : / {

: e 2 AN Y
Cs VsRussell S B, (rrﬁh)_l,-ﬂnrnolo‘lstq}‘t. MV

8. Reburial LN, .
BUPBIVIEEAUDY, it et ot
e B. BHEILD
f comeentraion-

Approved
: JAMES W. YQUNGER (.

£ ST




G.R.5. FOHM #l14-A. STATION asH e e )
T Romagne Sy Tdontfaucon

To .be pr red in triplicate. DUPLICATE DATE ; oo
DESPALe P e s BRI 1o T ST 5 P =1 gt ety

REPCORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENRT COMPARATIVE REPORT

Recorde of G.R.S. Headguarters, Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body
1. Name BLQC_I_(,:___A]J_J_Q_I:’_G ________________________ YO, Name 0 S e Sy e, DR,
20" No g SO T RTRAD AN BN 0 S N 0 TT o NOf w1 SRR I i 0 SR SR s PN )
3. Rank__ Fvte ‘ ’ 12. Rank

4. org. Cos Ds 110th Infentry.

T UeTe) o Bt R ORI, g B T

SARD DY e R ] SR N 0 14, (&) DA e L e
6. 0Dy mm PRI R, i [ G ey T T (b) D.B. e

VemGnaveINol o Y (Sech Bk . 1O HGTay el Mo/ e el DEC i g bR L
SR Bl o bty S LN e ROW: BB " o TR Weye LRy IRl ROV T
9 U N A St 17. bl 1l ST
ik VA : RN -:_‘;g“i.r.'u

___________________________

18. Cemetery ___'_ﬁr‘gq;pgl_r}g_ﬁg'_al_"_._______ 19. Commune or town ;'_E&m_ﬁshee§§ﬁg-uontfaucon

ol 55, ik et I WA Meuse, e b T b el S R0 ‘
24 AR, HAQTRY Codd Mol o i b YRR .= BRORRR/ITT | U s il et
23. Disinterred (Date)  ,10=15=21_ By _.QaVeRmagedd ..o lo
24. Inscription on grave marker: .

Nagal ALWarh Bloek | v Serial No. ' 2767423, . .- Gl

Organization 00, x.j.u.]ll Oth Inf

W

25. Was identification disc found on grave marker?  yes . . On bady? wiyes (8)

( S 1) el
G 2

e S L S e T bty

Signature Jﬂnior Tac nibal Aéaiéﬁéﬁf

P e —te— St s

PREPARATION

26 . Whet other means of identification were on body? (If no diec.or other mgpans of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).
GR-s plae giving name, rank snd serialmumber found nailed to coffin

o o e e e o R S e e e o ok i B o e

97, Condition of body Badly decomposed feautures unreco nigzuble

28, Nature of burial __ U§ Uniform, burlap and pine bOx. -

29 Ln Aiserepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. recorde
guoted above? . None

soay prepared and placed in casket: Dateﬂ.,”,_,lEEﬂLQf%l

gy UaVeRim sell

%1, (asket pealed by ___ ... ... . CeVsRussell .

e U

‘;ﬂ.p,na.t,ure of Embalmer (Superviagor) > ’_’7 jr?&/a-". S




"3

SHIBMENT, (Bhow actual marking of box.) Bow No, -

52,

33.

4.

35.

36.

Designation of body:

Name BLOCKi F e, AN s R e ek .. Berial No. A__fZ@Iﬂzﬁ =
Rank - R Organization_._ ~ Cos Do llOth__T:{l_f_'gr}f:rY- e

Consigned to:

Name of Permanent Cemetery . . "

CaBkBt boxed and marked (Date) < m --...101-10.2,1 ______________ By-m-~—¢-C.-1{»0§‘}}&56}1€"'"“'_"—

I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct.

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector !

Alo.)°ﬁ- O.LB,

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

37.

38.

39.

40.

41,
42,

43,
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